
 

 

MEETING 
 

CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 7TH JULY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chair: Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Vice Chair: Councillor Alison Moore 
 
 

Geof Cooke 
Ammar Naqvi 
Ernest Ambe 
 

Paul Lemon 
Laithe Jajeh 
Melvin Cohen 
 

Elliot Simberg 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Anne Clarke Ross Houston Linda Lusingu 
Shuey Gordon Rohit Grover Daniel Thomas 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 4th 
July 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members item - Polling Stations  
 

9 - 12 

7.   Creation of post – Assistant Director, Resident Experience and 
Digital  
 

13 - 22 

8.   Constitution Review Report  
 

23 - 138 

9.   Committee Work Programme  
 

139 - 142 

10.   Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 



 
 
     

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee 

 
7 February 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Laithe Jajeh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

7.    ANNUAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources and OD, Jon Bell, presented that Annual Pay 
Policy Statement 2022/23.  
 
A Member questioned what “…a broadly corresponding to points within the National Joint 
Council (NJC) for Local Government Services (LGS) pay ‘spine’…” meant in Barnet 
where we had adopted the Unified Reward pay and grading structure.  The Assistant 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Director Human Resources and OD advised the Committee that this meant that the 
Council broadly corresponded to the NJC spinal column points, but officers could be at 
any salary between the minimum and maximum for the grade rather than being on set 
points within the grade.  
 
The Committee noted that for a small number of designated roles where recruitment and 
retention issues exist, some employees are offered the option of receiving a higher 
salary in return for sourcing their own pension provision.  It was questioned whether this 
would have a negative impact on the pension fund.  The Assistant Director Human 
Resources and OD advised the Committee that it would have no impact on the fund as 
the staff in question were not part of it.  He added that the staff were mainly in Children’s 
Social Care who had come to Barnet from agencies.  
 
In relation to London Living Wage and apprenticeships, the Committee noted that there 
was a living wage for apprenticeships in London and questioned whether Barnet were 
paying at that rate.  The Assistant Director Human Resources and OD confirmed that 
Barnet were paying the London rate.   
 
The Committee noted that the pay negotiations for 2020/21 were not yet completed and 
questioned whether this was typical.  The Assistant Director Human Resources and OD 
reported that the agreement was between employers and trade unions and was outside 
of the council’s control.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
attached at Appendix A to the report and refers it to Full Council on 1 March 2022 
for approval. 
 
 

8.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) AND 
HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SUMMARY OF UPHELD COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2020/21  
 
The Assistant Director Assuran
[...]
ng would resolve that.   
 
The Committee noted that the reporting of this information had been delayed due to 
Covid and requested that the 2021/22 information be reported to as early as possible.  
Officers reported that the Ombudsman letter was received in July and it was expected 
that the report to committee would be in November 2022.  It was requested that the 
report include more data and details of training. 
 
In response to a question from a Members, the Assistant Director Assurance agreed to 
consider whether any key performance information measures could be developed for 
complaints management.   
 
RESOLVED that Committee note the summary of upheld decisions by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman during the period from 1st April 2019 to 
31st March 2021 as set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

9.    CODE OF CONDUCT ALLEGATIONS 2020/21  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Jessica Farmer, presented a report on Code of Conduct 
Allegations 2020/21.  She reported that a total of seven complaints had been received.  
Six were from members of the public and one from a Member regarding another 
Member.  Five of the six complaints from the public were from people who had linked 
corporate complaints which had been through all the stages and were then received as 
complaints against Members.  The Committee were informed that the number of 
complaints was consistent with previous years.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the update on complaints the Monitoring 
Officer received about Member conduct during 2020/21 as set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

10.    HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn and would be reported to a 
future meeting. 
 
 

11.    CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Jessica Farmer, presented a report which contained a 
constitution amendment. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in the report and the amended 
versions attached at Appendices A and B. 
 
 

7



 

4 

12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted that the calendar of meetings 2022/23 had been approved by Council on 
25 January 2022 and officers would work on developing a work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the forward work programme. 
 
 

13.    VOTE OF THANKS  
 
Councillor Richard Cornelius expressed a vote of thanks to the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman for their conduct of the Committee during 2021/22. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.31pm 
 

8



 

 

 

 
Constitution and General Purposes 

Committee 
 

7 July 2022 
 

Title  
Members Item – Councillor Melvin Cohen – 
Polling Stations 

Report of Head of Governance  

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Non key 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Abigail Lewis, Governance Service Manager, 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk  

 

Summary 

A Members’ Item has been received for the Committee to consider.  The Committee is 
requested to consider the item and give instruction to Officers.  

 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee give instructions in relation 
to the Members item as requested.  

1. Why this report is needed 

 A Member of the Committee have requested that the item tabled below is submitted 
to the Constitution and General Purposes Committee for considering and 
determination. The Constitution and General Purposes are requested to provide 
instructions to Officers of the Council as recommended.  

 

9

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk


 

 
Cllr Melvin Cohen 

 
Polling Stations 
 
There has been a lot of local disquiet amongst the orthodox Jewish 
community in the borough about churches which contain religious 
effigies which are anathema to certain orthodox Jews as is demonstrated 
by the low turnout in church polling places in the Golders Green and 
Childs Hill Ward
[...]
 for a meeting of a committee or 
sub-committee on which s/he serves. The matter must be relevant to the terms of 
reference of the Committee.  

5.3.2 The referral of a motion from Full Council to committee will not count as a member’s 
item for the purposes of this rule.  

 Insight 

5.4.1  None in the context of this report.  

 Social Value 

5.5.1  None in the context of this report.  

 Risk Management 

5.6.1  None in the context of this report.  

 Equalities and Diversity  

5.7.1  Equalities and diversity impacts will be considered depending on the decision taken 
by the Committee. 

 Corporate Parenting 

5.8.1  There are no implications for corporate parenting in relation to this report.  

 Consultation and Engagement 

5.9.1  None in the context of this report.  

 Environmental Impact 

5.10.1 There are no direct environmental implications from noting the recommendations. 

 

11



6. Background papers 

 None 

 

12



 

 

 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee 

 
7th  July 2022 

Title  
Creation of post – Assistant Director, 
Resident Experience and Digital 

Report of Director, Commercial and Customer Services 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Role Profile: Assistant Director, Resident 
Experience and Digital 

Officer Contact Details  

Deborah Hinde – Director, Commercial and Customer 
Services 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 2416 
 
Sharni Kent – Senior HR Business Partner 
sharni.kent@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 5542 

 

Summary 
This report seeks approval to establish and appoint to a new post of Assistant Director, 
Resident Experience and Digital, reporting to the Director, Commercial and Customer 
Services within the Customer and Place directorate.  This post will replace the existing post 
of Head of Customer Strategy and Digital, which will be deleted. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Committee approves the establishment of a new post of Assistant 
Director, Resident Experience and Digital. 

2. That the Committee approves the deletion of the post of Head of Customer 
Strategy and Digital. 

3. That the Committee approves the new post be graded at grade 6. 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:sharni.kent@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5 

4. That the Committee note that the current postholder of Head of Customer 
Strategy and Digital will become the new Assistant Director, Customer 
Experience and Digital with effect from 1st April 2022. 

1. Why this report is needed 

 The post of Head of Customer Strategy and Digital was established as part of the chief 
executive’s management restructure in 2018.  The post merged the previous roles of 
Head of IT and Head of Customer Services.  At that time, the Head of IT role was vacant 
and the merger of the posts had the effect of adding the previous roles and 
responsibilities of the Head of IT role into the Head of Customer Services’ existing role. 

 The grade of the Head of Customer Services’ post had previously been evaluated as 
grade 7.  During the 2018 restructuring process, it was considered that the additional 
responsibilities associated with IT constituted “more of the same” and the new post did 
not, therefore, warrant re-evaluation to grade 6, which would have resulted in the post 
being designated as an Assistant Director. 

 Since the Head of Customer Strategy and Digital post was established, the council’s 
approach to both resident experience and digital strategy has grown considerably, both in 
scale and importance.  The role could previously be characterised as primarily managing 
the delivery of IT and customer services through the Capita contracts, with an oversight 
role in respect of the council’s IT strategy and an expectation that the post-holder would 
lead strategic thinking with regard to the council’s customer, digital and ICT strategies.  
Developments that were taking place at that time were very much focu
[...]
 a considerable 
gap at strategic level that would impact on delivery of the council’s resident experience 
and digital strategies. 

4. Post decision implementation 

 Should the Constitution and General Purposes Committee approve the proposed 
creation of the new post of Assistant Director, Resident Experience and Digital, the 
postholder will move to the new grade and job tile with effect from 1st April 2022, in line 
with when the re-evaluation was carried out. The Head of Customer Strategy and Digital 
post will be deleted.  

15



 

Page 4 of 5 

5. Implications of decision  

 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

1. The proposed new post will make a significant contribution to the council’s priorities in 
respect of resident experience and digital inclusion. 

 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

1. The difference between the existing staffing cost and Mid-point of grade 6 is £13,119, 
which can be met within the existing staff budget for the service. 

 Legal and Constitutional References 

1. In accordance with Article 7 of the Council’s constitution, the Constitution and General 
Purposes Committee has responsibility for staffing matters (i.e. salaries and conditions of 
services) other than those within the remit of the Chief Officer Appointment Panel. 

2. The HR Regulations in the Council’s constitution (Section 2.1) require that no vacant 
posts at assistant director level or above shall be advertised or recruited to without prior 
Committee approval and all new posts at assistant director level or above shall be 
created by Committee decision (the Constitution and General Purposes Committee, 
Policy and Resources Committee or Urgency Committee) and not by delegated powers. 

3. In normal circumstances, once created, there would have to be an advertisement and 
recruitment to a new Assistant Director post.  However, in the current case this is a 
matter of a regrading and change of job title
[...]
 the SRO for the IT function and 
work closely with the contract management team to manage the commercial aspects of the 
relationship 

 
 
 
 

21



Financial Responsibilities 
 

 Ensure the achievement of objectives within budget  

 Focus on value for money in all activities and wherever possible sustainable service 
improvement  

 Making decisions in line with the scheme of delegation, and within the Council’s 
governance structures  

 To manage delegated and operational service budgets within agreed financial parameters, 
and ensure that services operate in compliance with relevant legislation, statutory duties 
and Council policies to manage risk appropriately 

 
 
3. Promotion of Corporate Values  

 

The post holder will be expected to adhere to and promote the Council’s corporate 
values and ensure they are embedded within the team 

 

 

 4. Flexibility  

 

 The post holder may be required to carry out other reasonable duties 
commensurate with the grade, as requested by their Director. This may involve 
playing a wider corporate leadership role as required, such as in in relation to 
the Council’s COVID 19 responses, as well as emergency planning or OD.  

 

 This job description is not exhaustive and may change as the post or the needs 
of the Council develop. Such changes will be subject to consultation between 
the post holder and their manager and, if necessary, further job evaluation.  

 

5. The Council’s Commitment to Equality  
 

 The post holder is expected to deliver the Council’s commitment to equality of opportunity 
in the provision of its services. All staff are expected to promote equality in the workplace 
and in the services the Council deliver 
 

 To ensure services provided for young people are accessible to all members of the 
community and reflect the London Borough of Barnet Equal Opportunities Policy 

 

22



  

 

  

 

Constitution & General Purposes 

Committee 

7 July 2022 

Title  Constitution Review 

Report of 
Monitoring Officer  

Head of Governance 

Wards Not Applicable  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Article 3 (Residents and Public Participation) 

(Tracked)  

Appendix B – Article 3 (Residents and Public Participation)  

Appendix C – Article 4 (The Full Council) (Tracked) 

Appendix D – Article 4 (The Full Council) 

Appendix E – Article 7 (Committees, Working Groups and 

Partnerships) (Tracked) 

Appendix F – Article 7 (Committees, Working Groups and 

Partnerships) 

Appendix G – Article 9 (Chief Officers) (Tracked) 

Appendix H – Article 9 (Chief Officers)  

Appendix I – Full Council Procedure Rules (Tracked) 

Appendix J – Full Council Procedure Rules  

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

23

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


Summary 

Several amendments to the Constitution are proposed as set out in the report and 
appendices. 

 

Officers Recommendation 

 

That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the amended versions attached 
within at Appendices A to J. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Committee include responsibility to “proactively review and 

keep under review all aspects of the Council’s Constitution so as to ensure that it remains 
current and fit for purpose, and to make recommendations thereon to the Council”.    
 

1.2 Detailed changes and the reason for them are as set out in the table below: 
 
 
 
 
 

24



  

No. Section Reference(s) Issue Identified Changes Proposed 

1. Article 3 New Section  Since May 2021 Area Committees have been 
delegated budgets (Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding) which can be used 
to fund local infrastructure projects. Applications are 
sponsored by Ward Members but are also usually 
linked to comm
[...]
1 to add the following as a 
function of Full Council: 
 
‘Appointment of Lead Members, Member Champions 
and Lead Officers for particular subject matters’ 
 

26



 

There has been inconsistency regarding 
appointments to these positions with some being 
appointed to at Full Council and others in 
committees.  It is proposed in the future that all Lead 
Members, Member Champions, and Lead Officer 
positions are appointed to by Full Council.   
 

7. Article 4 Section 4.2 (a) Add Local Implementation Plan as it usually forms 
part of the policy framework. 
 

Amend section 4.2 (a) to include: 
 
‘Local Implementation Plan’ 
 

8. Article 7 Section 7.3 Full Council make appointments to committees.  
Occasionally there are circumstances where neither 
the committee member nor a substitute member can 
attend a meeting for various reasons which can 
result in there being an absence at a meeting.  The 
Monitoring Officer is recommending an amendment 
to section 7.3 (Appointment of Members to 
Committees) to enable the Group Leaders to fill 
vacancies between Council meetings.   
 

Amend section 7.3 to add the following wording: 
 
“If the Group Leaders wish to amend committee 
memberships between Council meetings, then the 
Group Leaders may do so by letting the Monitoring 
Officer or Head of Governance know this in writing 
and the Monitoring Officer or Head of Governance 
will report this to the next Council meeting.”  
 

9. Article 7 Terms of 
Reference of 
Policy & 
Resources 
Committee 
 

The Corporate Plan should be referred to separately 
and not linked to Finance. 

Create a new section (1) as follows: “To be 
responsible for developing the Corporate Plan and 
recommending it to Full Council for adoption” and 
re-number subsequent sections.  Delete ‘Corporate 
Plan’ from section (2)  

10. Article 7 Terms of 
Reference of 
Policy & 
Resources 
Committee 
and theme 
committees 

Following the deletion of the Financial Performance 
and Contracts Committee at A
[...]
ll Council Procedure Rules.  The 
quorum is a quarter of the membership in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Add a new section 18.9 as follows: 
 
‘Quorum 
The quorum of Council is a quarter of the 
membership.’   
 

21. Article 7 Section 7.19 A Member has requested a review of the Six-Month 
Rule which currently states: 
 
‘7.19 The Six-Month Rule shall apply whereby 
matters dealt with cannot be raised again within this 
period’ 
 
No specific changes have been proposed by the 
Member and the Committee are therefore requested 
to consider the request and any possible changes.   
 

No changes proposed 

22. Article 7 Section 7.10 A Member has requested a review of the 
arrangements for making changes to meeting dates.  
 
‘7.10 In exceptional circumstances, the Chair may 
change the date or start time of any meeting, cancel 
or postpone any meeting or call any additional 
meeting by seeking and gaining the agreement of a 
majority of Members of the Committee.’ 
It has been suggested that the lead member should 
respond on behalf of the whole delegation after 
consultation.’   
 
The Committee are requested to consider the 
request.  No specific changes have been proposed. 
 

No changes proposed 

 

32



  

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Constitution and General Purposes Committee are required under their terms of 
reference to proactively review and keep under review all aspects of the Constitution.  
These proposals are recommended to ensure the smooth running of the Council. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 The Committee could retain the current Constitution un-amended.  This is not 
recommended as the Constitution needs to be kept under review to ensure that it 
complies with legislation and best practice.    

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Subject to the committee’s approval, the recommendations will form part of a report to 

Council on 26 July 2022 to make fin
[...]
s 

 
Forum and Procedure   

 
0-24 

 
No action required. 
 

 
25 – 6,999 
Signatures 

 
Where the petition relates to the functions and 
responsibilities of an Area Committee it will be 
reported to the relevant Area Committee. 
 

Where the petition relates to the matters outside 
the functions and responsibilities of an Area 
Committee, the petition will be reported to the 
relevant Theme Committee. 
 
For Petitions with 25 – 1,999 signatures, the Lead 
Petitioner will be given three minutes to present 
the petition to the Committee. For Petitions with 
2,000 – 6,999 signatures Tthe Lead Petitioner will 
be given five minutes to present the petition to the 
committee. 
 
Following the presentation, the Chair and 
Committee Members have an opportunity to ask 

39



 
Article 3 – Residents and Public Participation 

 
May July 2022 

the Lead Petitioner questions.  After the debate 
the Committee will decide to: 
 

• Take no action  

• Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide 
a written respond to Lead Petitioner within 
20 working days; or  

• Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a 
future meeting of the Committee on the 
issue(s) raised with a recommended course 
of action 
 

 
7,000 plus 
Signatures  

 
The petition will be considered by Full Council 
and the following process will be followed: 
 

• Lead Petitioner is given five minutes to 
present the petition; 

• Council Members have an opportunity to ask 
questions of the Lead Petitioner then debate 
the item. 

• The relevant Committee Chair will respond to 
the issues raised in the petition and outline 
the decision route (if any) he/she proposes to 
take 

 

 
Petitions are required to be received seven working days before the relevant 
committee meeting or Full Council.   

 
Any hard copy petition received will be published on the Council’s website via 
the Council’s e-petition facility and processed by the Council as documented 
in this section.  Updates or responses to petiti
[...]
tiated by a specific committee should be reported back to that committee. 

  
Petitions will be acknowledged within 10 working days.  The 
acknowledgement will include information on how the petition will be 
progressed.  

 
  Petitions will be reported as follows:  
 

 
Signatures 

 
Forum and Procedure  
 

 
0-24 

 
No action required. 
 

 
25 – 6,999 
Signatures 

 
Where the petition relates to the functions and 
responsibilities of an Area Committee it will be 
reported to the relevant Area Committee. 
 

Where the petition relates to the matters outside 
the functions and responsibilities of an Area 
Committee, the petition will be reported to the 
relevant Theme Committee. 
 
For Petitions with 25 – 1,999 signatures, the Lead 
Petitioner will be given three minutes to present 
the petition to the Committee. For Petitions with 
2,000 – 6,999 signatures the Lead Petitioner will 
be given five minutes to present the petition to the 
committee. 
 

47



 
Article 3 – Residents and Public Participation 

 
July 2022 

Following the presentation, the Chair and 
Committee Members have an opportunity to ask 
the Lead Petitioner questions.  After the debate 
the Committee will decide to: 
 

 Take no action  

 Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide 
a written respond to Lead Petitioner within 
20 working days; or  

 Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a 
future meeting of the Committee on the 
issue(s) raised with a recommended course 
of action 
 

 
7,000 plus 
Signatures  

 
The petition will be considered by Full Council 
and the following process will be followed: 
 

 Lead Petitioner is given five minutes to 
present the petition; 

 Council Members have an opportunity to ask 
questions of the Lead Petitioner then debate 
the item. 

 The relevant Committee Chair will respond to 
the issues raised in the petition and outline 
the decision route (if any) he/she proposes to 
take 

 

 
Petitions are required to be received seven working
[...]
nd OD Non-key 

Constitution Review 
Standing item 
 

To review and approve revisions 
to the Constitution following the 
review of elements which require 
updating and review. 
 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Head of Governance 

Non-key 

TBC 

141



  

Review of Polling 
Districts, polling places 
and polling stations 

To receive the findings of the 
annual review of polling districts 
and polling places for use at 
elections 
 

Returning Officer  
 
Head of Electoral Services  

Non-key 

Information 
Management 
As and when required 
 
 

To determine Member requests 
for non-committee information as 
specified in the Members’ 
Information Management Policy 
 
 

Director of Assurance 
 
Head of Assurance and Business 
Development 
 

Non-key 

Review of Policy for 
Payments for Additional 
Responsibilities and 
Outstanding 
Contributions  
 

To review implementation of the 
Policy. 

Assistant Director Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development 

Non-key 

Recruitment and 
Retention Policy – 
Annual review 

To consider the use of 
recruitment and retention 
payments in line with the 
Recruitment and Retention 
Policy.  
 

Assistant Director Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development 

Non-key 

142


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Members item - Polling Stations
	7 Creation of post – Assistant Director, Resident Experience and Digital
	Role profile_Assistant Director – Resident Experience & Digital

	8 Constitution Review Report
	Appendix A - Article 3 - Residents and Public Participation (Tracked)
	Appendix B - Article 3 - Residents and Public Participation
	Appendix C - Article 4 - The Full Council (Tracked)
	Appendix D - Article 4 - The Full Council
	Appendix E -  Article 7 - Committees Working Groups and Partnerships (Tracked)
	Appendix F - Article 7 - Committees Working Groups and Partnerships
	Appendix G - Article 9 - Chief Officers (Tracked)
	Appendix H - Article 9 - Chief Officers
	Appendix I – Full Council Procedure Rules (Tracked)
	Appendix J – F

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee 

 
7 July 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Chair) 

 

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Paul Lemon 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Anne Clarke (Substitute for 
Councillor Alison Moore) 
Councillor Ross Houston (Substitute for 
Councillor Ernest Ambe) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
 

Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

 
1.    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Moore who was substituted by Councillor 
Clarke.  Councillor Moore had sent apologies due to mayoral duties.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ambe who was substituted by Councillor 
Houston. 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS  
 
Responses to public questions had been published and circulated to the Committee prior 
to the meeting.   
 

6.    MEMBERS ITEM - POLLING STATIONS  
 
Councillor Melvin Cohen – Polling Stations 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Melvin Cohen to present his item 
 
Councillor Melvin Cohen outlined the issues as set out in his Members Item.  He reported 
that this was an ongoing problem for the orthodox Jewish community in some wards.  In 
relation to some polling stations, alternative venues had been proposed.   
 



 

2 

The Assistant Director Assurance, Emily Bowler, advised the Committee that the 
representation would be considered as part of the polling station review which would 
start in September and report to committee in January 2023.  Members requested that all 
Members be consulted as part of the review.   
 
The Committee noted and agreed with this approach. 
 
RESOLVED that the Member’s Item and action were noted. 
 

7.    CREATION OF POST – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, RESIDENT EXPERIENCE AND 
DIGITAL  
 
The Director of Commercial and Customer Services, Deborah Hinde, presented a report 
which sought approval to establish and appoint to a new post of Assistant Director, 
Resident Experience and Digital. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Approves the establishment of a new post of Assistant Director, Resident 

Experience and Digital.  
 

2. Approves the deletion of the post of Head of Customer Strategy and Digital. 
 

3. Approves the new post be graded at Grade 6. 
 

4. Note that the current postholder of Head of Customer Strategy and Digital will 
become the new Assistant Director, Customer Experience and Digital with 
effect from 1st April 2022. 

 
8.    CONSTITUTION REVIEW REPORT  

 
The Monitoring Officer, Jessica Farmer, and Head of Governance, Andrew Charlwood, 
presented a report which detailed proposed amendments to the Constitution.   
 
An addendum had been tabled which set out further amendments and clarifications 
which had been published and circulated to the Committee.   
 
In relation to item 8 (relating to Article 7, Section 7.3), it was agreed that this should be 
reviewed after one year to ensure that there had been no issues of this operating in 
practice.  
 
In relation to item 21 (relating to Article 7, Section 7.19), it was agreed that officers 
should work with Councillor Cooke to develop some revised wording to bring to the 
October meeting of the Committee for consideration.  
 
In relation to item 22 (relating to Article 7, Section 7.10), it was agreed that this should be 
reviewed after one year to ensure that there were no ongoing issues relating to the 
operation of this arrangement.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 



 

3 

1. Recommend to Council on 26 July 2022 that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the amended versions 
attached within at Appendices A to J and the published addendum. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Committee, to draft proposed amendments to Article 3 (Residents and Public 
Participation) to revise section 3.2 to: 
 Allow residents to submit any number of written questions on substantive 

agenda items at committees; 
 Publication of all written questions submitted; 
 A 30-minute period at each committee to enable residents to obtain 

responses to as many of the questions as time allows and to ask an oral 
supplementary; 

 To alternate responses to questions from residents at the meeting to ensure 
each resident has an opportunity to ask questions; and 

 Responses to any questions that are not dealt with during the 30-minute 
period to be at the discretion of the Chair to respond to in writing after the 
meeting 

 

with the proposed amendments being reported to the next meeting of Council 
on 26 July 2022. 

 
9.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee requested that the Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling 
Stations be added to the agenda for the 12 January 2023 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm 
 


